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OFFICIAL MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Board of Appeals on Monday, August 26, 2013 at
5:00 p.m. or as soon as this matter may be heard in the Public Safety Building, Council Chambers,
Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.

AGENDA:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Consider approval of the Board of Appeals minutes of August 19, 2013.

3. Ben Di Salvo, owner of the property at 819 N. Page Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, has requested a
variance from zoning code section 78-105(4)(b)8bF, “Building to nonresidential side lot line: Ten feet,
zero feet on zero lot line side, 40 feet for lot adjacent to a street officially mapped as being equal to or
exceeding 100 feet” and zoning code section 78-105(4)(b)8bL, “Minimum building separation: 20 feet,
zero feet where property line divides attached buildings, 40 feet for a lot adjacent to a street officially
mapped as being equal to or exceeding 100 feet.”

The applicant is requesting the variance to allow rezoning the property from General Industrial to
Planned Business with the intent to convert the use from primarily storage to primarily retail sales and
restaurant.

4. Adjournment.
8/20/13mps

PACKETS SENT TO BOARD MEMBERS:
Russ Horton, Chair Al Wollenzien, Vice-Chair David Erdman, Secretary
Robert Busch Gilbert Lee Bob McGeever, Alternate 1
Bob Barnett, Alternate 2

cc: Mayor Donna Olson (Packet) Department Heads (via-email)
City Clerk Pili Hougan (via-email) Council Members (via-email)
Receptionists (via-email) Steve Kittelson (via-email)
Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (2 packets) City Attorney Matt Dregne (Packet)
Stoughton Newspapers (via-fax) Derek Westby (via-email)
Ben Di Salvo (via-email)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL MICHAEL STACEY
AT 608-646-0421

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO
THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.



Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes
Monday August 19, 2013 5:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton WI.

Members Present: Russ Horton, Chair; Robert Barnett and Bob McGeever.
Members Absent and Excused: David Erdman, Secretary; Gilbert Lee; Robert Busch and Al
Wollenzien
Staff: Michael Stacey, Zoning Administrator.
Guests: Daniel Harkins

1. Call meeting to order. Horton called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

2. Consider approval of the July 22, 2013 minutes. Motion by McGeever to approve the July 22,
2013 Board of Appeals minutes as presented, 2nd by Barnett. Motion carried 3 – 0.

3. Daniel Harkins of Dyckhoff Properties, LLC, owner of the property at 335 Industrial Circle,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, Parcel number 281/0511-051-9326-2, with a legal description of: LOT
1 CSM 13527 CS88/150&151-6/25/2013 F/K/A LOT 1 CSM 12327 CS76/236&238-12/3/2007
& ALSO INCL & DESCR AS SEC 5-5-11 PRT SW1/4NE1/4 (1.387 ACRES), has requested a
variance from zoning code section 78-702(11) “Traffic control. The traffic generated by any
use shall be channelized and controlled in a manner which avoids congestion on public streets
and other safety hazards. Traffic into and out of all off-street parking, loading, and traffic
circulation areas serving six or more parking spaces shall be forward moving, with no
backing into streets or pedestrian ways. Traffic control devices shall be required as
determined by the director of planning and development.” The applicant is requesting to
allow semi-trucks to back from the street to a new loading dock.

Horton introduced the request and opened the public hearing.

Daniel Harkins explained the request.

McGeever questioned if the new loading dock would replace the existing dock. Mr. Harkins stated the
new dock would be for semi-truck while straight trucks could still use the existing dock.

Michael Stacey gave the staff review of the proposed variance request according to the 3 standards
necessary to approve a variance request as follows:

A. Unnecessary Hardship:
Does the ordinance in place today unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the property for
a permitted purpose or are the standards unnecessarily burdensome? The options for the applicant
are limited due the layout and size of the lot. We believe, in this case, the applicant is creating a better
situation by allowing trucks to back farther onto the property and aligning the drive entrance with
Commerce Road. Keep in mind the applicant can continue to use the existing loading dock which is a
grandfathered use.



B. Unique Property Limitation:
Are there any unique property limitations such as the shape, slope or size? The limitations should
not be common to a number of properties and the circumstances of the individual are not
justification. The lot is somewhat unique in that businesses that have a need for large truck deliveries
are typically on larger lots with ample room for a truck turn-around. The lot is relatively flat and not
irregularly shaped. No wetlands onsite.

C. Protection of Public Interest.
What are the potential positive impacts of this request?
Allowing trucks to back all the way onto the site and alignment with Commerce Road are positive
impacts of this request. The site plan for the addition has been approved by the Planning Commission
contingent on the applicant working with city staff on the truck backing issue.

What are the potential negative impacts of the request such as environmental, aesthetics, safety,
etc…?
We have not heard any negative comments from the public.

Alternative solutions.
Are there any alternative solutions to the request that would meet the requirements of the
ordinance? Providing a truck turn-around onsite was considered but would still require the truck to
maneuver into the street right-of-way.

Recommendations:
We recommend approval of the variance contingent on all large trucks using the new loading dock.

Horton closed the public hearing.

Motion by Barnett to approve the variance request contingent on all semi-trucks using the new loading
dock, 2nd by McGeever. Motion carried 3 – 0.

4. Adjournment. Motion by Barnett to adjourn at 5:13 pm, 2nd by McGeever. Motion carried 3 - 0

Respectfully Submitted,
Michael Stacey



OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Ben Di Salvo, owner of the property at 819 N. Page Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin, has requested a variance from zoning code section 78-
105(4)(b)8bF, “Building to nonresidential side lot line: Ten feet, zero feet on zero lot
line side, 40 feet for lot adjacent to a street officially mapped as being equal to or
exceeding 100 feet” and zoning code section 78-105(4)(b)8bL, “Minimum building
separation: 20 feet, zero feet where property line divides attached buildings, 40 feet
for a lot adjacent to a street officially mapped as being equal to or exceeding 100 feet.”

The property at 819 N. Page Street is formally described as follows:
Parcel number 281/0511-052-9830-3, with a legal description of: SEC 5-5-11 PRT
SE1/4NW1/4 & PRT SW1/4NE1/4 BEG N PAGE ST C/L 33.1 FT W OF NW COR
BLOCK 18 SARAH E TURNER'S ADDN TH N6DEGE 100 FT ALG SD C/L EXT
TH S89DEGE 486.4 FT TO SW LN RR R/W TH S29DEGE 114.2 FT ALG SD
R/W TO NE COR SD ADDN TH N89DEGW 551.2 FT ALG N LN SD ADDN TO
POB SUBJ TO UTIL ESMT TO WP&L CO AS DESCR IN R9250/79; and parcel
number 281/0511-053-0573-2, with a legal description of: SARAH E TURNER ADD
CORRECTED SURVEY N 10 FT OF LOT 32 & N 10 FT OF LOT 33 ALL IN
BLOCK 18.

The applicant is requesting the variance to allow rezoning the property from General
Industrial to Planned Business with the intent to convert the use from storage to retail
sales and restaurant.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this matter
on August 26, 2013 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public
Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact the City Zoning Administrator at 608-646-
0421

Published: August 15, 2013 HUB



































DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Ben DiSalvo
1716 Hildebrandt Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:
78-105(4)(b)8bF, “Building to nonresidential side lot line: Ten feet, zero feet on zero lot line side,
40 feet for lot adjacent to a street officially mapped as being equal to or exceeding 100 feet” and
zoning code section 78-105(4)(b)8bL, “Minimum building separation: 20 feet, zero feet where
property line divides attached buildings, 40 feet for a lot adjacent to a street officially mapped as
being equal to or exceeding 100 feet.”

Summary of Request
The existing building is very close to the south side lot line (see survey). The owner would like to
rezone the property from General Industrial to Planned Business to allow retail and restaurant
uses. The side lot line requirement for the Planned Business district is 10 feet. The building is also
across a remnant lot that should be combined with the primary larger parcel.

DATE OF APPLICATION: August 6, 2013

DATE PUBLISHED: August 15, 2013

DATE NOTICES MAILED: August 8, 2013

DATE OF HEARING: August 26, 2013

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 819 N. Page Street is approximately 1.2 acres and is currently zoned General
Industrial. The issue here is simply the fact the building was allowed to be placed very close to
the south side lot line or the lot was split leaving the setback as it is today. The physical
surroundings, shape or topographical conditions are not the issue here.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally not applicable to similar
properties within the General Industrial District. This is a unique situation.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

The purpose of the variance is somewhat based on the economic gain of the owner/applicant.
The owner would like to be able to have retail sales and a restaurant. A business zoning fits
better in this location than industrial because of the adjacent business uses. The property sat
for quite a few years without being used likely because it has an industrial zoning classification.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty or hardship is due to a unique historic situation where the building was allowed to
be very close to the side lot line. The building is not going away, so it makes sense to try to
accommodate uses that fit in that area of the community.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of the side yard setback and building separation variance to allow
commercial type uses will benefit the neighborhood rather than having industrial uses such as
warehousing. There are residential apartments near the rear of the property and single family
near the front. The adjacent properties on each side are zoned Planned Business. We have not
received any complaints regarding this request.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property.






